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19 January 2015

The Department of Natural Resources and Mines
9™ Floor, Verde Tower

445 Flinders Street

‘Townsville Qld 4810

Re: Application for Road Closure Ref 2014/006079

Dear Sir / Madam, %2

T am writing to you in regards to an application for wérmanent road closure, file
reference number 2014/006079. 1 would I o'object- to the closure due to a
number of factors. The general public incl@tﬁyse}f and my family have been
using Hogan Street for many years to gai ry/exit to the Stuart Creek water's
edge and its surrounding nature cor@ A portable panel fence was erected
across Hogan Street and along the nd Burdell Street boundarieés of lot 1 on
RP717281 soon after it was sol UI‘IZOH A lot of people were reluctant to
enter Hogan Street through t nice panels, fearing legal action and thinking
there was no more public entry. ¥These fence panels obstructing Hogan Street were
removed on Tuesday Q%&nuary 2015. Please find enclosed, copies of 2
photographs taken o K structing fence panels (Attachment 1). Hogan Streetis
the only safe publi & ss for emergency personnel and members of the public to
gain access int%xﬂ_\art Creek and its surrounding area. At times we have
wildlife/livestock and domestic animals caught within the Stuart Industrial Estate
and Hogan Street acts as a funnel for them to exit into Stuart Creek and its nature
corridor. This section of Hogan Street is also used by the Townsville City Council
to read and inspect a water meter which is located at the Stuart Creek end of
Hogan Street on lot 84 of SP 211259. Please find enclosed, copies of 2
photographs of the water meter (Attachment 2).

I would also like to object to area A in the “Drawing” (Attachment 3) to be closed,
as it is used by all vehicles including emergency vehicles to turn around and exit
this four meter wide section of Hogan Street in a forward motion. In the diagram
of the drawing it appears that area A (about 890m?), is to be closed with plan of lot
1 (about 521m?), does this mean that a total area of 1,411m? is proposed to be
closed and dissolved into private property.
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Please find enclosed, a copy of the road closure application (Attachment 4) in the
Townsville Bulletin on Wednesday, December 24th 2014 which only indicates
about 521m? of Hogan Street to be closed.

1 would also like to object to area B and area C In the diagram to be included in
Stuart Creek. Area B is the walking track thatis used to gain access to the Water's
edge. Please find enclosed, Copies of 2 photographs (Attachment 5) showing
‘walking track access into Stuart creek. The owner of lot 84 on SP211259 Applied
to permanently close Hogan Street some years ago to which I also objected to. I
was advised by the Department of Natural Resources and Water in December
2007 that a decision had been made to allow the closure of Hogan Street to
proceed, subject to a four meter wide opening left for public use. Additionally the
owner of lot 84: SP211259 was also issued a permit 2003 by the Department of
Natural Resources and Mines to fill along the bank of Stuart Creek, which ended.
in a disaster. Please find enclosed copies of 12 photographg achment 6a, 6b
and 6c¢) of this Creek bank fill. If further information i ired on this issue
please refer to both the Department of Natural ces and Mines and
Environment Protection Agency's reports. Q

The appropriate authorities must also have Hegarf Street access to Stuart Creek
Water's edge to regularly take water Sampléﬂ%visualfy inspect this creek bank
fill for flood erosion and contaminatio ve concerns that the applicant, if
successful in closing plan of lot 1 -a‘ﬂd% A, B and C may attempt to divert the
natural watercourse and fill along the Sw€ek bank to acquire more land. I believe
this would result in flood water up and flooding businesses and properties
in the Stuart Industrial Estate 3 on RP 717281 and including the section of

Hogan Street that is adjaceqt to It, act as a floodplain when Stuart Creek overflows
and they must not be re@&! in any shape or form.

In closing, I wou @ to be consulted if this issue becomes the subject of an
access request u the right to information act 2009.
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19 January 2015

The Department of Natural Resources and Mines.
9™ Floor, Verde Tower

445 Flinders Street

Townsville Qld 4810

Re: Application for Road Clostre Ref 2014/006079

To whom it may concern, \:2

I am writing to you in regards to an application f(} ermanent road closure file
reference 2014/006079. I would like to objectito tHe road closure as T have always

used Hogan Street to walk to Stuart Creek and¢igtve done so for many years. This
sch4p4( 6) Personal information this section of H(}gani Street 1s

sch4p4( 6) Personal informa@iid void of trafﬁc Whiwel‘ pai‘ts of Stuart can be Very busy at
times. A panel fence was erecte s Hogan Street soon after Aurizon sold

their 1an_d lot 1 and 3 on RP717 ultmg m myseif sch4p4( 6) Personal information 130t
being able to access Stuart Cr, its nature corridor.

This fence across Hag@!et was finally removed on Tuesday 6th of January
2015 and people are X sing Hogan Street once again. I would also like to be

consulted if this 1 comes the subject of an access réquest under the right to

information act
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